TURFWAY PARK - January 3, 2026 - Race 6
STAKES Turfway Prevue S. - Thoroughbred
FOR THREE-YEAR-OLDS.

EQUIBASE

Distance: Six And One Half Furlongs On The All Weather Track Current Track Record: (Visitant - 1:15.07 - December 18, 2021)

Purse: $125,000 Guaranteed

Includes: $25,000 KTDF - Kentucky TB Devt Fund

Available Money: $125,000

Value of Race: $123,750 1st $77,000, 2nd $25,000, 3rd $12,500, 4th $6,250, 5th $3,000

Weather: Clear, 32° Track: Fast

Off at: 8:26 Start: Good for all Timing Method: Electronic

Last Raced Pgm Horse Name (Jockey)

8Nov25 'LRL* 5  Hometown Bound (Carrasco, Victor) obs
50ct25 8KEE® 4 Trendsetter (Machado, Luan) (*cbs [EEE
20Dec25 °TP® 1 Blessed Warrior (Gonzalez, Santiago) (#obs
28Nov25 °GP* 2 Shipmate (Vasquez, Miguel)

6Dec25 SLRL* 3 Sometime (Machado, Dylan)

Fractional Times: 22.85 46.72 1:11.56
Split Times: (23:87) (24:84) (6:71)
Run-Up: 40 feet

Winner:

MITOLE

Wgt MIE PP

118 -
122 b
118 -
118 b
118 -

W NP MO

Final Time: 1:18.27

| Winner's sire standing at Spendthrift

Hometown Bound, Gray or Roan Colt, by Mitole out of Youngest Daughter, by The Factor.

Breeder: G. Watts Humphrey Jr., Victoria Oliver& G. Watts Humphrey I

Owner: Colts Neck Stables LLC
Trainer: Duarte, Jr., Jorge

Scratched Horse(s): Jupiter (RegVet-Unsound), Rawayana (Stakes Scratch)

Total WPS Pool: $111,296
Pgm Horse

5 Hometown Bound

4 Trendsetter

1 Blessed Warrior

Win
2.90

Place
2.10
3.12

Show
2.10
2.54
3.70

Wager Type
$2.00 Exacta
$0.50 Trifecta
$1.00 Daily Double

$0.50 Pick 3

Start 1/4 1/2

1 12 Q112
4 5 5

5 31/2 32

2 21 2Head
3 412 g2

Winning Numbers
5-4

5-4-1

6-5

6-6-5 (3 correct)

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Str
11/2

Payoff
10.20
17.90

8.69
22.75

Fin

ll 1/4
2Neck
32 3/4
42 1/4

5

Pgm

W NP MO

Horse Name

Hometown Bound
Trendsetter
Blessed Warrior
Shipmate
Sometime

Start 1/4

43 12

1/2 Str
11 1/2 l112
55 4312
31 1/2 21/2
21 1/2 32 1/2
2312 55112

Fin

ll 1/4
S114
31 1/2
44 1/4
56112

Trainers: 5 - Duarte, Jr., Jorge; 4 - Colebrook, Ben; 1 - Douaihy, Michel; 2 - Ramsey, Nolan; 3 - Simms, Jr., Mark

Oowners:

Footnotes | View Glossary Of Terms

Vv

Odds

0.45*
4.72
30.05
2.85
16.38

Foaled Feb 17, 2023 in Kentucky.

Pool
55,417
45,179
22,289
40,442

ideo Race Repla;

Comments

3-2p,repel foe,hld swy
2p,4p1/8,rally,up plc
ins,rail bid,repelled
stalked 4-3p, gave way
track 5p,faded 3p turn

5 - Colts Neck Stables LLC; 4 - Midway Racing LLC (Davant Latham); 1 - DNG Blessed Stable; 2 -Kenneth L. Ramsey; 3 - Calumet Farm;

HOMETOWN BOUND set a clear pace in the three to two path, met an inner challenge entering the lane, repelled that foe in upper stretch then held sway.
TRENDSETTER trailed in the two path, shifted out to the four path in midstretch and rallied to reach place at the wire. BLESSED WARRIOR stalked along
the inside, bid inside of the leader entering the lane, but was repelled in upper stretch, shifted out while sustaining pursuit in the final furlong but got nailed
for place. SHIPMATE stalked in the four to three path and gave way. SOMETIME tracked in the five path, then faded in the three path around the turn.

®obsDenotes OBS Graduate

EMEDenotes Virginia-Certified Thoroughbred
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