

TURFWAY PARK - January 3, 2026 - Race 6

STAKES Turfway Prevue S. - Thoroughbred

FOR THREE-YEAR-OLDS.

Distance: Six And One Half Furlongs On The All Weather Track **Current Track Record:** (Visitant - 1:15.07 - December 18, 2021)

Purse: \$125,000 Guaranteed

Includes: \$25,000 KTFD - Kentucky TB Devt Fund

Available Money: \$125,000

Value of Race: \$123,750 1st \$77,000, 2nd \$25,000, 3rd \$12,500, 4th \$6,250, 5th \$3,000

Weather: Clear, 32° Track: Fast

Off at: 8:26 Start: Good for all Timing Method: Electronic

EQUIBASE[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments		
8Nov25	7	LRL ¹	5	Hometown Bound (Carrasco, Victor)		118	--	5 1	1 ²	1 ^{1 1/2}	1 ^{1/2}	1 1 1/4	0.45*	3-2p,repel foe,hld swy
5Oct25	8	KEE ⁵	4	Trendsetter (Machado, Luan)	<small>VA CERTIFIED</small>	122	b	4 4	5	5	4 ²	2 Neck	4.72	2p,4p1/8,rally,up plc
20Dec25	10	TP ³	1	Blessed Warrior (Gonzalez, Santiago)		118	--	1 5	3 ^{1/2}	3 ²	2 ²	3 ^{2 3/4}	30.05	ins,rail bid,repelled
28Nov25	9	GP ⁴	2	Shipmate (Vasquez, Miguel)		118	b	2 2	2 ¹	2 Head	3 ¹	4 ^{2 1/4}	2.85	stalked 4-3p, gave way
6Dec25	6	LRL ⁴	3	Sometime (Machado, Dylan)		118	--	3 3	4 ^{1/2}	4 ^{1 1/2}	5	5	16.38	track 5p,faded 3p turn

Fractional Times: 22.85 46.72 1:11.56

Final Time: 1:18.27

Split Times: (23:87) (24:84) (6:71)

Run-Up: 40 feet

Winner: Hometown Bound, Gray or Roan Colt, by [Mitole](#) out of Youngest Daughter, by The Factor. Foaled Feb 17, 2023 in Kentucky.**MITOLE** Champion BLOODHORSE Champion FRESHMAN SIRE SPENDTHRIFT

Winner's sire standing at Spendthrift

Breeder: G. Watts Humphrey Jr., Victoria Oliver & G. Watts Humphrey III

Owner: Colts Neck Stables LLC

Trainer: Duarte, Jr., Jorge

Scratched Horse(s): Jupiter (RegVet-Unsound), Rawayana (Stakes Scratch)

Total WPS Pool: \$111,296

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
5	Hometown Bound	2.90		2.10	\$2.00 Exacta	5-4	10.20	55,417
4	Trendsetter		3.12	2.54	\$0.50 Trifecta	5-4-1	17.90	45,179
1	Blessed Warrior			3.70	\$1.00 Daily Double \$0.50 Pick 3	6-5 6-6-5 (3 correct)	8.69 22.75	22,289 40,442

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin
5	Hometown Bound	1	1 ²	1 ^{1 1/2}	1 ^{1/2}	1 1 1/4
4	Trendsetter	4	5 ⁴	5 ⁵	4 ^{3 1/2}	2 ^{1 1/4}
1	Blessed Warrior	5	3 ³	3 ^{1 1/2}	2 ^{1/2}	3 ^{1 1/2}
2	Shipmate	2	2 ²	2 ^{1 1/2}	3 ^{2 1/2}	4 ^{4 1/4}
3	Sometime	3	4 ^{3 1/2}	4 ^{3 1/2}	5 ^{5 1/2}	5 ^{6 1/2}

Trainers: 5 - Duarte, Jr., Jorge; 4 - Colebrook, Ben; 1 - Douaihy, Michel; 2 - Ramsey, Nolan; 3 - Simms, Jr., Mark

Owners: 5 - Colts Neck Stables LLC; 4 - Midway Racing LLC (Davant Latham); 1 - DNG Blessed Stable; 2 -Kenneth L. Ramsey; 3 - Calumet Farm;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

HOMETOWN BOUND set a clear pace in the three to two path, met an inner challenge entering the lane, repelled that foe in upper stretch then held sway. TRENDSETTER trailed in the two path, shifted out to the four path in midstretch and rallied to reach place at the wire. BLESSED WARRIOR stalked along the inside, bid inside of the leader entering the lane, but was repelled in upper stretch, shifted out while sustaining pursuit in the final furlong but got nailed for place. SHIPMATE stalked in the four to three path and gave way. SOMETIME tracked in the five path, then faded in the three path around the turn.

Denotes OBS Graduate

Denotes Virginia-Certified Thoroughbred